

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Rita Kohari, John Radolec, and Mohani Jaikaran, individually and as representatives of a class of similarly situated persons, and on behalf of the MetLife 401(k) Plan (f/k/a the Savings and Investment Plan for Employees of Metropolitan Life and Participating Affiliates),

Plaintiffs,

v.

MetLife Group, Inc., Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, the MetLife Group Benefit Plans Investment Advisory Committee, the Employee Benefits Committee of MetLife Group, Inc., and John and Jane Does 1-20,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-6146-JHR-KHP

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **ii**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iii**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

BACKGROUND..... **1**

 I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

 II. OVERVIEW OF SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 3

 A. Settlement Class..... 3

 B. Monetary Relief 4

 C. Release of Claims 4

 D. Class Notice and Reaction to the Settlement 5

 E. Review and Approval by Independent Fiduciary 6

ARGUMENT..... **7**

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

 II. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE..... 8

 A. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class8

 B. Class Counsel and Defense Counsel Negotiated this Settlement at Arm’s Length..... 9

 C. The Settlement Provides Significant Relief to the Class 12

 1. *Continued Litigation Would Have Entailed Significant Costs and Risks* 13

 2. *The Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to the Class is Effective* 14

 3. *The Settlement Imposes a Reasonable Limitation on Attorneys’ Fees* 15

 4. *No Separate Agreements Bear on the Adequacy of Relief to the Class*..... 15

 D. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably..... 15

 E. The Independent Fiduciary and All Class Members Support the Settlement..... 16

 III. THE CLASS NOTICE PROGRAM WAS REASONABLE AND EFFECTIVE 16

 IV. THE COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS..... 18

CONCLUSION **18**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
No. 06-CV-701, 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) 14

Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n,
No. 17-CV-00563, ECF No. 211 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2020) 12

Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n,
2020 WL 6114545 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020) 12

Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC,
907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018) 9

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) 7

Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.,
86 F.4th 961 (2d Cir. 2023) 13

Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.,
2024 WL 4394127 (Oct. 4, 2024) 13

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) 7

Goldstein v. Mutual of Am. Life Ins. Co.,
No. 22-CV-07862, ECF Nos. 71, 77 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) 12

In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.,
No. MDL-1339, 2004 WL 1724980 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2004) 9

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 17

In re Global Crossing Secs. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 9, 10

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
No. 19-CV-1704, 2019 WL 6842332 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) 8

In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 17

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 13

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997) 13

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
No. 02-Civ.-4816 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004)..... 13

Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Bus. of Am., Inc.,
No. 16-CV-03698, 2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018)..... 12

Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.,
No. 17-CV-1153, 2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021) 9

Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.,
No. 15-CV-1113, 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)..... 10, 11

Kohari v. MetLife Grp., Inc.,
No. 21-Civ.-6146, 2022 WL 3029328 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2022) 2

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
11–CV–02781, 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)..... 14

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
No. 14-CV-208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016) 14

Melito v. Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc.,
No. 14-CV-2440, 2017 WL 3995619 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2017) 17

Melito v. Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc.,
923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019) 17

Moore v. Humana Inc.,
No. 21-CV-232, 2024 WL 2402118 (W.D. Ky. May 23, 2024)..... 13

Moore v. Humana Inc.,
No. 24-5589, 2024 WL 4370732 (6th Cir. July 11, 2024) 13

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.,
15-Civ.-9936, 2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017) 4

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.,
No. 15-Civ.-09936, ECF No. 321 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018) 11

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.,
 No. 15-CV-09936, ECF No. 335 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2018)..... 4

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 16

Pizarro v. Home Depot, Inc.,
 634 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2022)..... 13

Pizarro v. Home Depot, Inc.,
 111 F.4th 1165 (11th Cir. 2024) 13

Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.,
 No. 18-CV-12098, ECF Nos. 32, 57 (D. Mass. 2019)..... 12

Reetz v. Aon Hewitt Inv. Consulting, Inc.,
 74 F.4th 171 (4th Cir. 2023) 13

Reetz v. Lowe’s Cos., Inc.,
 18-CV-00075, 2021 WL 4771535 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 12, 2021) 13

Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 14-CV-00463, 2021 WL 1837539 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 8, 2021) 13

Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.,
 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 13

Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.,
 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021) 13

Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.,
 142 S. Ct. 1112 (2022)..... 13

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
 No. 15-CV-732, 2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) 12

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
 No. 07-5359, 2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017) 14

Toomey v. Demoulas Super Mkts., Inc.,
 No. 19-CV-11633, 2021 WL 2649156 (D. Mass. Mar. 24, 2021) 12

Toomey v. Demoulas Super Mkts., Inc.,
 No. 19-CV-11633, ECF Nos. 95, 100 (D. Mass. 2021)..... 12

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017) 14

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.,
No. 15-CV-01614, 2018 WL 8334858 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018)..... 12

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.,
No. 15-CV-1614, 2017 WL 2655678 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2017)..... 4

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.,
No. 15-CV-1614, 2018 WL 3000490 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2018)..... 4

Vellali v. Yale Univ.,
No. 16-CV-1345, ECF Nos. 576, 622 (D. Conn. 2023) 13

Vellali v. Yale Univ.,
No. 23-1082, ECF No. 1 (2d. Cir. July 25, 2023)..... 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 8, 9, 16, 17

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) 17

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs. LLC,
No. 16-CV-00737, 2017 WL 6045487 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 6, 2017) 4

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019) 13

Statutes, Rules, & Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 6, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Prohibited Transaction Exemption 2003–39, 68 Fed. Reg. 75632 (Dec. 31, 2003)..... 6

Other Authorities

Important Documents, MetLife 401(k) Plan Settlement,
www.metlife401kplansettlement.com/documents..... 6

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 100..... 13
